

## 2.3 STATUTORY AUDITORS' FEES

The statutory auditors' fees paid by the Company for work carried out during 2011 and 2012 are indicated in the table below:

| (in euros)  | PWC                   |                |             |             | Mazars                |                |             |             |
|---|-----------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|-----------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|
|   | Amount<br>(excl. VAT) |                | %           |             | Amount<br>(excl. VAT) |                | %           |             |
|   | 2011                  | 2012           | 2011        | 2012        | 2011                  | 2012           | 2011        | 2012        |
| <b>Audit</b>  |                       |                |             |             |                       |                |             |             |
| Statutory audit, certification,<br>review of company and<br>consolidated accounts |                       |                |             |             |                       |                |             |             |
| - Issuer  | 197 690               | 178 200        | 76%         | 65%         | 121 790               | 118 000        | 53%         | 49%         |
| - Fully-consolidated subsidiaries   | 62 310                | 74 600         | 24%         | 27%         | 69 330                | 77 500         | 30%         | 33%         |
| Other work and services<br>directly related to the<br>statutory audit             |                       |                |             |             |                       |                |             |             |
| - Issuer  |                       | 20 176         |             | 8%          |                       | 43 500         |             | 18%         |
| - Fully-consolidated subsidiaries   |                       |                |             |             |                       |                |             |             |
| <b>Total Audit</b>  | <b>260 000</b>        | <b>272 976</b> | <b>100%</b> | <b>100%</b> | <b>191 120</b>        | <b>239 000</b> | <b>83%</b>  | <b>100%</b> |
| Other services rendered by<br>the networks  |                       |                |             |             |                       |                |             |             |
| - to the issuer   |                       |                |             |             | 39 750 (*)            |                | 17%         |             |
| - to fully-consolidated subsidiaries  |                       |                |             |             |                       |                |             |             |
| <b>Total Other services</b>   |                       |                |             |             | <b>39 750</b>         |                |             |             |
| <b>TOTAL</b>  | <b>260 000</b>        | <b>272 976</b> | <b>100%</b> | <b>100%</b> | <b>230 870</b>        | <b>239 000</b> | <b>100%</b> | <b>100%</b> |

(\*) Due diligence assignment requested by the issuer in respect of its investment projects.